
1 

 

GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR 
                OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER FLOOD SPILL CHANNEL DIVISION NARBAL 

                        Fax/Phone: 01951-260223                                                              Email: exenfscdnarbal@ifckashmir.com    
floodspillcahnnelnarbal@gmail.com 

 
Notice inviting e-Tender 

 

 

Fresh e-NIT No: - 07 of 2018-19 Dated: - 15/10/2018 to (e-NIT No. 04 of 2018-19 dated: 08/09/2018). 
                

                    For and on behalf of the Governor of J&K State e-tenders (Two cover System), are 

invited from reputed and resourceful “AAY” class contractors/Firms/companies/joint venture 

of repute on comprehensive and extensive basis, which should be uploaded on the e-Procurement  

web portal  http://www.jktenders.gov.in  upto last bidding date 24 -10-2018 up to 1600 Hrs. 

for the subjected work referred below  to be received in the office of the Executive Engineer 

Flood Spill Channel Division Narbal and as per the details mentioned in this e-tender 

notification  and to whom all the terms and conditions of detailed NIT /Tender Documents/ 

PWD Form No:- 25 double are accepted. The detailed tender document, Specifications and 

drawings can be downloaded on the e-procurement Portal http://www.jktenders.gov.in  The 

cost of tender documents (Non-refundable/ Non-Transferable) should be in the shape of e-

Challan or Treasury Challan/ Receipt remitted to the    MH: 0702 Rev. Misc. in favour of 

Executive Engineer Flood Spill Channel Division Narbal; 

 

       Position of funds: - Available 

S.  

No 

Name of work Adv. Cost 

 of Work (s)             

in Lacs 

Earnest 

Money 

In Rs. 

Class of 

Contract 

Cost of 

Document 

(In Rs) 

Period of 

completion 

MH of Account 

01. Re-Sectioning of Flood 

Spill Channel on right  

side  from RD 38.826 

Km to 39.013 Km at  

Gulabwari   Naidkhai 

D/S Bridge (Sec 1) 

132.84                265700/- 
(In the shape of 

CDR/ FDR/ 

BG        

(Irrevocable). 

 

AAY & 

above 

6000/- 03 Months 4711-
Comprehensive 

plan Priority 

works River 

Jhelum Phase-I 

02. Re-Sectioning of Flood 

Spill Channel on right  

side  from RD 39.013 

Km to 39.120 Km at  

Gulabwari   Naidkhai 

D/S Bridge (Sec 2) 

118.09 236200/- 
 (In the shape 

of CDR/ 

FDR/ BG        

(Irrevocable). 

 

 

 

AAY & 

above 

5500/- 03 Months 4711-
Comprehensive 

plan Priority 

works River 

Jhelum Phase-I 

03. Re-Sectioning of Flood 

Spill Channel on right  

side  from RD 39.120 

Km to 39.221 Km at  

Gulabwari   Naidkhai 

D/S Bridge (Sec 3) 

105.83 211700/-  
(In the shape of 

CDR/ FDR/ 

BG        

(Irrevocable). 

 

 

AAY & 

above 

5500/- 03 Months 4711-
Comprehensive 

plan Priority 

works River 

Jhelum Phase-I 

04. Re-Sectioning of Flood 

Spill Channel on right  

side  from RD 39.221 

Km to 39.314 Km at  

Gulabwari   Naidkhai 

D/S Bridge (Sec 4) 

91.18 182400/-   
(In the shape of 

CDR/ FDR/ 

BG        

(Irrevocable). 

 

 

 

 

AAY & 

above 

5000/- 02½  
Months 

4711-
Comprehensive 

plan Priority 

works River 

Jhelum Phase-I 

 

mailto:exenfscdnarbal@ifckashmir.com
mailto:floodspillcahnnelnarbal@gmail.com
http://www.jktenders.gov.in/
http://www.jktenders.gov.in/


2 

 

1. The Bidding documents consisting of eligibility criteria, specification, bill of quantities (B.O.Q) set 
of terms & conditions of contract and other details can be seen/ downloaded from the    e-

procurement  Portal  "http://www.jktenders.gov.in"  and also on departmental web site 

"http://www.ifckashmir.com"   as per schedule of dates given below:- 

 

01 Date of issue of Tender Notice 15/10/2018.  

02 Date of downloading of bidding documents 15/10/2018 from 1500 Hrs. 

03 Date, Time & Venue of Pre-bid meeting. 17/10/2018 at 10:30 AM in the office of 

Executive Engineer, Flood Spill Channel 

Division Narbal. 

04 Last date for submission of Pre-bid queries, if 

any 

19/10/2018 up to 1400 Hrs. 

05 Bid submission start date 15/10/2018 from 1600 Hrs. 

06 Bid Submission end date 24/10/2018 up to 1600 Hrs. 

08 Date & time of opening Bids (on line) 25/10/2018 at 10.30 AM. 

           The agency should possess sufficient experience, men and machinery like, Hydraulic excavators 

or pock lanes at least one number, Loaders or Tippers at least one number, Roller/ compactor at least one 

number. The Agreement/ MoU on an affidavit for chartered or hired machinery expressing consent of 

owners of the hired machinery along with attested copy of ownership should be enclosed with the 

tender Cover-I, if same is not available with the tenderer.  

            Besides amount as shown against each work in the tender document/BOQ (Minimum Cost of 
wood @ 10% of evaluated amount as communicated by the CHO Bandipora) on account of cutting 

down of fruit bearing trees of various girths including removal of roots , stacking, loading , unloading 

& clearance  of site has to be deposited by the contractor before start of the Work in the shape of the 
e–Challan/Treasury Challan/ receipt/ Demand Draft/ GR, however the materials got thereby in the 

shape of wood shall be property of the contractor & to be disposed by him without any delay. The 
fruit trees have already been identified by the department.    

        The General scope of the work shall be as per Annexure –I. 

2. 00 ELIGIBILTY CRITERIA FOR ISSUING TENDER DOCUMENTS:- 

2.1     Full Bio-data of the bidder should be uploaded separately as per annexure-XII enclosed. 

         CRITERIA FOR PARTICIPATION OF TENDERS:- 

2.2    TECHNICAL 

I. The contractor should posses the experience certificate along with allotments having 

successfully completed works during last five  years ending 31/03/2018 which should be any 
one of the similar nature works :- 

i. Similar Works means: - Earth work of all sorts, River Training Works, , Earthen storage tank, 

Road /drainage Works (in road/ drainage works the amount of earth work item should be 
minimum 40% of the allotted Cost ). 

a. One similar completed work costing not less than 80% of advertised cost during the last five 

years. 

b. Two similar completed works costing not less than 50% of advertised cost each during the last 

five years. 

c. Three similar completed works costing not less than the 40% of advertised cost during the last 

five years. 

2.3 FINANCIAL CRITERIA:- 

I.  As a proof of sufficient financial capacity, the tenderer/s should have an average annual 

turnover of at least 30% of advertised cost, which shall be calculated for the best three years 

out of last five years ending on 31st March 2018. 
Note: a) Certified Annual reports / Turn over  including profit and loss statement, account 

checked & issued through  a Chartered accountant to be annexed/ Uploaded with Cover-I. 

http://www.jktenders.gov.in/
http://www.ifckashmir.com/


3 

 

 b) Valid GST No, latest GST return and PAN No. 

2.4 Joint Ventures  

2.4.1 Technical Criteria 

i)  Any member or members of Joint Venture should have satisfactorily completed at least one 

work of similar nature work costing not less than 80% of advertised cost during the last 5years 

ending on 31.03.2018. 

d. ii)  Two similar completed works costing not less than 50% of advertised cost each during the 

last five years. 

e. iii) Three similar completed works costing not less than 40% of advertised cost during the last 

five years. 

iv)  Any member or members of the joint venture must have experience as required as per Para 

2.1 & 2.2 a, b, c. 

2.4.2 Financial Criteria 

i)    The arithmetic sum of average annual turnover of all members of the Joint Venture in last five 

year ending on 31.03.2018 should be more than 30% of the advertised Cost. 

ii)    Average annual turnover shall be calculated for the best three years out of last five years 

ending on 31st March 2018. 
Note: a) Certified Annual reports / Turn over including profit and loss account statement  checked & 

issued through a Chartered accountant to be annexed / Uploaded with   Cover-I. 

            b)  Should be a profit earning firm /company for the preceding two years. 
            c)  Joint Ventures are acceptable, with leading partner’s minimum share  55 %  and in overall 

100%. 
            d) Valid GST No, latest GST return and PAN No. 

2.4.3 All the members of joint venture shall be jointly & severally responsible for all the acts done 

on behalf of joint venture & tender bid shall be jointly signed by the all members of the joint 

venture or their authorized representative so as to legally bind them jointly & severally. All 

tenders must be submitted with a copy of Joint Venture agreement duly registered by the First 
Class Judicial Magistrate. 

2.4.4   All above criteria must be satisfied by the joint venture to qualify for opening of their Price bid. 

Notes:- 

i. Participation of registered/ active Self Help Group (SHG) of engineers in the tendering 
processing shall be regulated as per the Govt. order No. 14-L&E of 2017 dated: 20/02/2017 

issued by the Labour and Employment Department J&K State. Further the JV/ Consortium 
can be formulated among the SHG’s only. The JV/ consortium formulated outside SHG’s 

shall be rejected and only SHGs registered and active in District Bandipora shall be allowed to 

participate in the said e-NITs.  
ii. The lowest bidder of the previous e-Nit No:- 04 of 2018-19 dated:- 08-09-2018 , who neither 

deposited additional security deposit  as required in case of below rates nor submitted the 

original documentary evidence for verification even after issuing notices vide this office No;- 
FSCDN/CS/4437-42 dated :-29-9-2018  & No ;- FSCDN/DB/4617-21 dated:-6-10-018  is 

debarred from participating  in any form i.e. individual or joint venture in this fresh e-Nit .   
iii. Works are considered similar such as earthwork of Sorts, Protection work, Earthen storage 

tanks, River Training Works, Road /drainage Works (in road/ drainage works the amount of 

earth work item should be minimum 40% of the allotted Cost). 
iv. Deleted. 

v. The contractor should submit performance certificate in reference to para.2.3 & 2.4.1 above 

from the client for having successfully completed similar works in last 5 years. 
vi. There should not be any unsatisfactory performance report of the contractor from any source. 

vii. Any tenderer can participate in the same tender in one entity only i.e. individual 
firm/company or a JV with other firms/companies. In case, any tenderer submit their offer in 

more than one entity for same tender, such offer shall be liable to be rejected. 



4 

 

viii. The bidders who participate in more than one bid & in a peculiar situation if the bidder is 
found as lowest bidder for more than one bid works shall have to produce agreement/ MoU 

that they have sufficient machinery Like Hydraulic excavators, dumpers/ tippers before 
issuance of allotment/ five days after opening of the Price Bid, whichever is earlier to 

complete all such works within the stipulated time. Bidder will have to start the bid works 

simultaneously for every allotted bid work, no excuses shall be acceptable in this regard. 
ix. All communications Served through email, whatsapp, registered post on present address shall 

be considered to have been delivered to the agency once posted through the means mentioned 

above & no claim shall be accepted on this account. 

3.0 ISSUE OF TENDER DOCUMENT:- 

3.1 The tender documents can be downloaded on e-procurement Portal 

http://www.jktenders.gov.in    & www.ifckashmir.com .         

3.2  The tender documents can be downloaded as per schedule shown in the e-nit. The e-tender so 

uploaded shall be accompanied with a e-Challan or Treasury Challan/ Receipt remitted to 

the MH: 0702 Rev. Misc. in favour of Executive Engineer Flood Spill Channel Division 

Narbal towards the cost of the tender documents (non transferable/Non refundable) as 

shown against each work above in the e-NIT, which shall not be refunded and shall be 
submitted upto the date mentioned above. No other form other than e-Challan shall be 

accepted/entertained. 

4.0  You are requested to visit the site of work to familiarize yourself with the Site 

conditions:- 

5.0 SUBMISSION OF TENDER:- 

5.1 The e-tender documents of conforming proposals shall be uploaded in two separate Covers  

viz. Cover-I containing Technical Bid (Volume – I) of tender and submission of tenderer/s 
and Cover-II containing Price Bid (Volume – II). Detailed credentials as per the requirement 

of eligibility criteria for participation in Tendering process and all tender papers including 

detailed statements as mentioned in the following chapters are to be submitted in “Technical 
Bid”. All conditions, both technical as well as financial/commercial shall be given in 

technical bid only. No condition should be quoted in the Price Bid containing Statement of 
advertised Quantities with rates duly filled in. 

5.2      Technical as well as Price bid shall be uploaded separately under specified.  

5.3 Bids must be accompanied with cost of tender document in shape of e-Challan or Treasury  

Challan/ Receipt remitted to the MH: 0702 Rev. Misc. in favour of Executive Engineer, 

Flood Spill Channel Division, Narbal (Tender inviting authority ) & No other form other 

than e-Challan shall be accepted/entertained and earnest money / Bid Security in shape of 

CDR/ FDR/ irrevocable BG pledged to Executive Engineer, Flood Spill Channel Division 
Narbal. 

 5.4  To participate in bidding process, bidders have to get “Digital Signature Certificate (DSC)” as 

per information Technology Act 2000.  
5.5.  Bidders can get digital certificate from any approved vendor. The bidders have to submit their 

bids online in electronic format with digital signature. No. financial bid will be accepted in 
physical form. 

5.6 Bidders are advised to download bid submission manual from the “Downloads” option as 

well as from “Bidders Manual Kit” on Website http://www.jktenders.gov.in  acquaint bid 

submission process. 

5.7  Bids must ensure to upload scanned copy of all necessary documents with bid. Besides 
original/photocopies of documents related to the bid be submitted physically/be registered 

post/through courier before the date specified 

5.8  Scanned copy of cost of tender document in shape of e-Challan or Treasury Challan/ Receipt 

remitted to the MH: 0702 Rev. Misc. in favour of the Executive Engineer Flood Spill 

Channel Division Narbal. No other form other than e-Challan shall be accepted/entertained 

http://www.jktenders.gov.in/
http://www.ifckashmir.com/
http://www.jktenders.gov.in/


5 

 

and Earnest money/bid security in shape of CDR/FDR/ irrevocable BG pledged to 

Executive Engineer, Flood Spill Channel Division Narbal must be uploaded with the bid.  

5.9  a).In case of lowest bidder is found unbalanced i.e. below than advertised cost, the bidder shall 

have to produce additional performance Security within a period of seven (07) days after 

opening of Price bid in any shape CDR/ FDR/ Irrevocable Bank Guarantee from any 

Scheduled or Nationalized Bank as per following break-up which shall be released only after 

completion of work in all respects. No further reminder shall b give to bidder & work shall be 

put to fresh tenders or allotted as per codal procedures.  

S No Particulars Additional Performance security 

01. Up to and incl. 15% below Nil 

02. Greater than 15% and upto 20% below 3% 

03. Greater than 20% and upto 25% below 3.5% 

04. Greater than 25% and upto 30% below 4% 

05. Greater than 30% below 5% 

b). The successful bidder (L1) shall have to produce the original documents with a period of 05 (Five) 

days & in case of failure of producing the same the tenders will be put to fresh or allotted as per the 

codal procedures.  

5.10  The Bidders will firmly note that the above items of work involved for aforesaid Work(s) Shall 

include but not limited to the following:- 

a. Excavation and disposal of all types of soils and rocks from open excavation etc. 

b. Nallah diversions. 

c. All safety arrangements as per relevant IS, IRC and IRS Codes of practice and as specified in the 

tender documents. 

d. Construction of all access roads as required to different construction spots and Construction of all 

temporary diversions of roads, laying of temporary Pipe crossings, maintenance of all roads and 

dismantling same after completion & making same good. 

e. Constructions of all temporary cross drains as required and construction of all temporary diversions of 

streams/Nallah/Canals, maintenance of all diversions etc. as per site conditions and as directed by 

the Engineer 

f. Provision of quality control including providing of required tests, charges of which to be borne by the 

contractor. The proctor density test are to be carried on barrow pit area/ source with frequency of one 

test per 8000 cums of embankment /land filling .The in field density tests & moisture content  are to 

be carried on every third with a frequency of one test per 550 cum of embankment filling at OMC or 

minimum three (03) tests per layer. 

i) Gradation. 

ii) Consistency limits %  

iii) Proctor Test / compaction Characteristics. 

iv) Field Density / degree of compaction. 

v) Moisture Content.   

vi) Test for Concrete / RCC/ steel reinforcement also be conducted wherever involved.   

g. Provision of temporary site office including furnishing for use of by the Department Provision for 

watering of  around the borrow pit areas, along the road & at site   through Tanker or manual 



6 

 

means or arranging small capacity pumps to maintain dust free atmosphere besides the covering 

the earth carried through tippers /loaders with properly  

h. Fixed Polythene sheet  and shall be responsibility of the Contractor 

Submission of progress photographs (digital), vediographic record/Drone shoots  through the 

professional person before, during & after construction and progress reports in both hard and 

soft copies. Taking Cross-Sections, L-sections by Auto Level / ETS before and  

i. After execution. Preparation of work abstract of executed work, preparation of Bills.  The 

information and data stated and incorporated in tender document elsewhere is for the General 

guidance only and may vary as a result of more detailed construction drawings and as per site 

requirements. The project  being time bound and important, and  any  of aforesaid assignment  not done 

within  two (02) Days  from issuance  of notice shall be  got done through the concern  professionals and their 

payment be paid to them   be debit to the concern work without giving any further notice.  

j. Providing of First Aid medical facilities to the Labourers, working staff at site of work in 

addition as mentioned at above site(s) & the insurance as well. 

6.0     Tenders will be opened online as per time schedule mentioned in the office of Executive 

Engineer, Flood Spill Channel Division Narbal on the day as mentioned in the schedule 

referred on Top Sheet above or on any subsequent working day, (which shall be informed 

through e-mail, fax) in presence of   such tenderers or the authorized representatives who 

wish to remain present at the time of opening of tenders Initially only the technical bids 

shall be opened and will be evaluated. 

    7.0 The Price Bids shall be opened online too only after assessing suitability of offers as per 

technical bids by Executive Engineer, Flood Spill Channel Division Narbal. The opening 

of Price bids shall be intimated to the qualified tenderers. 

     8.0 Tender shall be uploaded as per “Instructions to Tenderers” forming part of the tender 

document. 

     9.0 A firm /company or joint venture will upload his/their tender either as individual 

firm/company or as joint venture only. In case any firm/company submits his/their 

Price bid both as individual firm/company and as JV with other firm/company, both the 

offers shall be considered as invalid.  

    10.0  In case of JVs having common partner/s shall upload their bid under one JV only. In case 

bids are received from more than one JV having common partner/s, their offers shall be 

considered as invalid. 

    11.0 If it is found that any tenderer/s has/have furnished misleading/wrong or fraudulent 

information/documents, his/their tender shall not be considered and the EMD/ of the 

tenderer/s will be forfeited. 

    12.0 If the documents/information submitted is found to be wrong /fraudulent at any stage after 

award of work, the contract may be terminated and the work shall be executed at the risk 

and cost of the Tenderer /contractor. 

13.0 e-Tender received without Earnest Money in the form and value specified in the tender 

document shall be summarily rejected. 

14.0  The Executive Engineer, Flood Spill Channel Division Narbal reserves the right to 

postpone the tender submission/opening date and to accept/reject any or all tenders  



7 

 

without assigning any reasons thereof. The decision of the Executive Engineer, Flood 

Spill Channel Division Narbal after assessment of suitability as per eligibility criteria 

shall be final and binding. 

15.0   The validity of the offer shall be 90 days from the date of opening “Price Bid” . 

16.0   Deleted 

17.0 In case of any disputes /differences, the jurisdiction shall be to the Courts situated in 

Srinagar only. Supplies, if involved any, will be deducted at prevalent stock rates at the 

time of   tender for such material.  

                                           We look forward to your active participation.                                    
 

                                                                                                               
 

                                                                             (Er Mohammad Aslam Zargar) 
                                                                                        Executive Engineer, 

                                                          Flood Spill Channel Division, 

                                                                Narbal. 
 

 

  No: - FSCDN/CS/4761-87                                                        Date: -  15 - 10-2018 

 Copy for information to the:- 
1.0  Divisional Commissioner Kashmir. 
2.0 Chief Engineer Irrigation and Flood Control Department, Srinagar. This is in reference to his 

instructions given after discussions held during the meeting held from time to time. 
3.0 District Development commissioner Bandipora. It is requested to direct the Tehsildar Hajin to 

assist this department in taking over the possession of land at Naidkhai R/S of Flood Spill 
Channel. 

4.0 Superintending Engineer, Hydraulic Circle, Budgam. This is with reference to the various 
discussions held during the meetings held in this regard & instructions given thereof. 

6.0 Joint Director information Department, Srinagar. He is requested to get the e-NIT published in two 
leading local dailies preferably Greater Kashmir & Urdu daily before its due date. 

    6-9 Executive Engineer Irrigation Division, __________________________.  
     10. Pvt. Secretary to the Secretary to Govt. for information to the Secretary to Govt. PHE/I & F C. 
11-15. Assistant Executive Engineer Flood Spill Channel, Sub-Division______________ 
16-22 Contractors Association, Sheikh Bagh/ Court road/Narbal/Sada BaharSonar Qalipora/  
           Sumbal /National Contract Association, Chadoora/ Pir panchal Contractors Association  Zanigam 

Beerwah/ S.H.G of Engineers Association Narbal. 
23-26. H.D/ H.A /A.A.O/ Divisional office. 
27. 00 Notice Board. 

 


